RELIANT R845 AIR COMPRESSOR ==l VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

gg@ﬁ@ﬁiﬁ 7.

SR

7.1 PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE : -

Part orders shotld be placed through the distiibutor from whom
the unil was purchased. If, for any reason parts cannot be oblainod =
In this manner, contact the factory direclly at the address or.phone ISy
numbers below. -

When ordering parts, always indicate the Serlal Numbar:of the
machine package. This can be obtained from the Bl of Lading for
he machine package, or from the compressor unit serial iumber

plate. See Figure 7<1 for locatlon of machine package sarial plate. e ‘
Consult Tahle 7A: Recommended Spare Parts List on the next GLF YANALIR m:f&i?a?ri?n{
for a listing of replacement parls, : RN
page \ lMOUE! !!!II(hPh -
fas P ““—.""‘-:QQ
| : ‘ - < [seriaL HuMBER ‘&)
.. WAX, PFHESSORE P86
OROWEER SUPLPYL'.\T SCTO INC 3 [compressor mpur RPH]
8 95 ROS .- P EH]
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022
PHONE: 303 433 5144 : Flgure 7-1: Machine Package Setlfal Number Plate / Serlal
FAX: 303 433 3028 T Number Locatlon
WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM
VANAIR MANU . .
(644) VAN-SERY »srvanalicom 080126-0P_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 45

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8485 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST 5=, VANAIR, RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR
AlR POWER TO 6O
TABLE 7A: RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

VANAIR PART NUMBER

i KIT1285 Kit, Compressor Service - [nitial 50 Hours * & 1% 1
2 KIT1095 KIf, Compressor Service - 500 Hours ¥ & IiT 1
3 b4 Kit, Compressor Shaft Seal Replacement 1
4 v Option, (Kit for) Cold Weather i

5 264626-1GAL Qll, Vanalr Vanguard ™ Compressor {(gallon} 1
6 264469 Element, Replacement for Compressor Air Filter i
7 264470 Element, Replacement for Compressor Separalor i
8 264471 Element, Replacement for Comprassor Olf Fliter i
9 v Hoses, Replacement -
10 275558 Breaker, Clreult with Studs (40A) 1
11 260246 Relay, NO/NC Weatherproof with Resislor 1
12 277764 Coupling, Spider Drive Replacement 1
13 vI Fuse, 10A 2

T Jse only Vanalr® Vanguard™ Premium Synthellc Ol and Genulne Vanalr Parts. Subsiituting non-Vanguard oll or non-genulne Vanalr filler components WILL VOID THE COMPRES-
SOR WARRANTY! Inspect and replace damaged components befors operation. Compressor system fil capaclly Is approximately four (4} quarts of ofl.

7 Gompressor iniltal 50 hours maintenance kit consisis of: one [1] gallons of Vanalr Vanguard Compressor Q1l, no, 264626-1GAL, and a compressor oil filler no, 264474,

no. 264470,

TII 500 hour maintenance kit consists of: one [1] gallons of Vanait Vanguard Geniorassor Ol no. 264626-1GAL, compressor oil filler no. 264471, air filter no. 264469, and separafor filter

I¥For component raplacement detals consult the Vanalr Service Deparlment,

VFor hose replacament(s) refer o the hose and (ube assembly sub-sections (Sections 7.9 and 7.10, respeciively) fo obtain replacemant hose part order numbers,

VI Raplacement fuses can somalimas be found at local vandor cariers, such as automabile supply stares, hardweare stores, ele.

The above table listing contalns items that require maintenance on a routine basls, and
also those parts that may requlre maintenance over the course of the compressor
package's performance schedule. Although this recommended list Is pro-offered as a
comprehensive guide to replacement parts, damage may occur to the machine beyond
the scope of this listing,

Should any part of the compressor package that Is not listed in Table 7A become
damaged or Inoperable, use the various sub-sections In Section 7 to best locate and
identify the damaged pari(s).

PAGE - 45 G90126-0P_0 (JAN-2018)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER (see Figure 7-7).

If additional spare parfs are belhg stored for future use,
ensure that they are stored in proper contalners that atlow for
protection against contamination, and kept in a clean area of
modearate temperature reading. For Information on storing the
inachine package for periods of non-use, consutt Section
5.4.8, Storage and Infermitient Use.

VANAIR MAHUFACTURING, ING.
(844) VAN-SERV « vavvanair.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WAWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM




RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR S VANAILR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AlR POWWER JTO GO«

7.2 COMPRESSOR AND PARTS ~ QPEN CENTER MODEL

HOTES:
1. USE LOGTITE 667 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL
HALE PIPE THREADS,

2, LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALS/GASKETS/O-RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING.
3, ALL BOLTS 70 BE TORQUED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS,
FOR THEIR GRADES AND SIZES, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

OPTIONALI2V HEATERS FOR COLDY WEATHER YERBION
TEM [ PART RUMBER DESCRIPTION Qty
A F72951 REATER, 12V T 1
A 8 1270055 HEATER, FLUID t2VDGC BOWATT [

OPTIONAL 24V HEATERS FOR COLD WEATHER VERSION
[TEM |PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION OTY
A 289474 HEATER, 24V WV 1X2 )]

268562 HEATER 24V 4 [HCH X1.51HCH 80W{ 4

COVER SUPPLIED VATH
MOTCGR ADAPTER
(NOT SHOWN}

SUPPLIEDWATH
CONPRESSOR

PAD WIRES OUT
THIS END

. VANAIR MARUFACTURING, INC.
PAGE - 48 ' 0901 26~OP_T0 (JAN-2018) (B44} VAN-SERV = varavvanalr.cont

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT R845 AIR COMPRESSOR SFELVANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Ald FOWER TO OO0~

7.2 COMPRESSOR AND PARTS - OPEN CENTER MODEL
KEY DESCRIPTION PART QTY {2 KEY DESCRIPTION PART Ty
NO. NUMBER NO, NUMBER
1 | ELBOW, 90 DEG #16 MJIC x #6 MSAE 260403-103 | 17 | BRACKET, LIFTING 277874 1
2 | ELBOW, 90 DEG #10 MJIC x #10 MSAE 260403-106 1 18 | MOTOR, HYDRAULIC 9CC _ 278072
3 | ELBOW, 90 DEG 3/4 MJIC X 1/2 BSPP 263747-0141 1 TRANSDUCER, PRESS 1/8NPT 200P81 -40 to 278283 2
4  ELBOW,G0 DEG, 1/2 MJIC X 3/8 MBSPP ADJ 263747-021 1 125C
5 | ADAPTER, FEMALE PIPE x BSPP 1/8 263748-001 2 THERMISTOR, TEMP, 1/4 BSPP 278497 1
G | ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE x BSPP 1/4 263748-004 1 NUT, HEX LOCKING 3/8-16 825506-188 7
7 | ADAPTER, M-JIC 1/2 x BSPP 3/8 264312-007 2 CAPSCREW, HEX 8mm 1.25 x 30 828008-030 4
8 | COMPR & PART VANAIR 31 EMC, 12VDC STD SHAFT 260761 1 CAPSCREW, HEX 10mm 1.5 x 25 828010-025 | 4
9 { VALVE,SOLENOID 24VDC NK31 269761-123 1 CAPSCREW, HEX GRb 3/8-16 x 1 829108-100 7
10 | TEE, 7/8-14 SAE X 68 JIC X 6/8 JIC 2697Q2—005 1 CAPSCREW,S.H. M8 x 1.25 x30 mm LONG 829308-030 3
i1 | VALVE, RELIEF 225 PSI 1il4 NPT MALE 277427 1 CAPSCREW, HEX GRS 3/8-16 x 1.6 829405-150 2
12 | BRACKET, COMPRESSOR MOUNTING 277431 2 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 838208-071 | 14
13 | COUPLING, HALF COMPRESSOR SIDE 277761 1 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 838508094 | 2
14 | COUPLING, HALF HYDR MOTOR SIDE 277762 1 WASHER, LOCK METRIC M8 838808-200 | 4
15 | MOUNT, BYDRAULIC MOTOR 277:763 1 ELBOW, PIPE STREET 1/4M x 1/8F 860704-012 1
16 | COUPLING, SPIDER 277764 g WASHER, 3/8]D X 13/160D NORD-LOCK FA49463 4
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.
VANAIR MANUFACTURING, INC, )
{844) VAN-SERV + waauvanale.com 090126-0P_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 49

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT R$45 AIR COMPRESSOR = VANAIR SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AI2 POWER TO OO~

7.3 COMPRESSOR AND PARTS - CLOSED CENTER MODEL

SOME FARTS INTHIS
VIEWY HAYE BEEN
REMOVED FOR

NOTES:

. USELOCTITE 667 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL HIALE PIPE THREADS.
LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALSIGASKETS/O-RINGS BEFORE TIGHVENING.,

ALL BOLTS TO BE TORGUED TO THEIR RESPEGTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS, FOR THEIR GRADES
AND SIZES, UKLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

CHECK CONTIMUITY OF COALESGER ELEMENT,

RELIOVE, LUBRICATE GASKET AND THEN HAND TIBHTEN OJL FILTER.

nh e

SUPPLIED YATH
COMPRESSOR

PAD WIRES QUT
THIS END

OPTIONAL 12V HEATERS FOR COLD WEATHER VERSION
1TEM [PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry
A 272351 HEATER, 12V TW
A B MA2Y0B55 HEATER, FLUID 12VDG BOWATT

CPTIONAL 24V HEATERS FOR COLD WEATHER VERSION

ITEM [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ty
A 268474 HEATER, 24Y 7W 1X2
B 268562 HEATER, 24V 4 INCH X 1.5 BMCH BOVY | 4
601029910 _rb
. VANAIR MANUFACTURING, INC,
PAGE - 50 090126-OP_10 (JAN-2018) {844) VAN-SERV « wwavvanalr.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR !%’7) VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Al POVWEL TD GO

7.3 COMPRESSOR AND PARTS - CLLOSED CENTER MODEL

KEY DESCRIPTION PART QTY (& KEY PESCRIPTION PART QTy

NO. NUMBER NO. NUMBER
1 | CONNECTOR, #10 MSAE x #10 MJIC 260387100 | 1 16 | COUPLING, SPIDER 277764 1
2 | ELBOW, 90 DEG #6 MJIC x #6 MSAE 260403-103 | 1 17 | MOTOR, HYDRAULIG 8CC 278072 1
3 | ELBOW, 90 DEG #10 MJIC x #10 MSAE 2604(_)5-106 1 18 ;l(’)%%SCDUCER,PRESS 1/IBNPT 200PS! -40 278283 2
4 | ELBOW, 90 DEG 3/4 MJIC X 1/2 BSPP 263747-011 1
5 | ELBOW,90 DEG, /2 MJIC X 3/8 MBSPP ADJ 263747-021 1 19 | THERMISTOR, TEMP, 1/4 BSPP 278497 1
6 | ADAPTER, FEMALE PIPE x BSPP 1/8 263748-001 2 20 | NUT, HEX LOCKING 3/8-16 825606-198 7
7 1 ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE x BSPP 1/4 2637@-004 1 21 | CAPSCREW, HEX 8mm 1.26 x 30 828008-030 4
8 | ADAPTER, M-JIC 1/2 x BSPP 3/8 264312007 | 2 22 | CAPSCREW, HEX 10mm 1.5x 30 828010-030 4
9 | COMPR & PART VANAIR 31 EMC, 12VDC STD SHAFT 269761 1 23 | CAPSCREW, HEX GRS 3/8-16x 1 829406-100 7
10 | VALVE,SCLENOID 24VDC NK31 269761-123 1 24 | CAPSCREW, HEX GR8 3/8-16x 1.6 820406-150 p
11 | VALVE, RELIEF 225 PSI 1/4 NPT MALE 277127 1 26 | WASHER, FLAT 3/8 838206-071 | 14
12 | BRACKET, COMPRESSOR MOUNTING 277431 2 26 | WASHER, LOCK 3/8 838506-094 2
13 | COUPLING, HALF COMPRESSOR SIDE 277761 1 27 | WASHER, LOCK METRIC M8 838808-200 4
14 | COUPLING, HALF HYDR MOTOR SIDE 277762 1 28 | ELBOW, PIPE STREET 1/4M x 1/8F 860704-012 1
15 | MOUNT, HYDRAULIC MOTOR 277763 1 = 20 | WASHER, 3/8ID X 13/160D NORD-LOCK FA49463 4

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERJAL NUMBER.

VANAIR MANUFAGTURING, INC.
(844) VANLSERV « wwwvavanalr.com 020126-OP_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 51

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN 8T., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



Al POVER TQ 60~

RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR P VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
-/

7.4 COOLER ASSEMBLY (NO TH E§MAL VALVE) [ DESCRIPTION DT TG
) : 1 ' ggg&g’],_gg”\’() WEATHERPROOF wf 260246 1

1A |RELAYNOMNC 24V WEATHERPRCOF 265182 1A
20 AMP

ELBOW, 80 DEG #8 MIIC x #8 MSAE | 260403-104

ELBOW, 90 DEG #10 MJIC x #3 MSAE | 260403105
4 |FANAND MOTOR ASSY.SUCKER 264856 | 4
(PULLER) 12V
A {FAN AND MOTOR ASSY.SUCKER 265057 | 4A
(PULLER) 24V
5 |COOLER, OIL60-65 CFMSAE ORING | 275072 | 6
6 |COOLER,O(L NK40 SAE O-RING 275073 | ©
7 |SHROUD, FAN NOUNTING 77420 | 7
8 |BRACKET, RIGHT COOLER MOUNTING| 277425-AL | 8
D 9 |BRACKET,LEFT COOLER MCUNTING | 2/7426AL | 9
//‘%irj 10 ggﬁgb%oumu INSULATION COOLER | 278201008 | 10
. ?;f 11 [SPACER, RS45 COOLER 278269 | 4
s 12 [NUT, HEX FLANGE 5/16-18 825305283 | 8
7 13 [NUT, REX LOCKING 1/-20 825504145 | 1
14 |CAPSCREW, HEX GR5 1420075 | 829104075 | 1
15 |CAPSCREW, HEX GRG 1420 0,75 | 628404075 | 4
16 |SCREW, SER WASH5/16-16%0.75 | 829705075 | 4
17 |SCREW, SER WASH 5/16-16 x 1 820705100 | 8
18 |WASHER, FLAT 14 838204.071 | 2
B avaTtrs 18 |WASHER, LOCK i/ 338504082 | 4
4 PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE
MBLY DRAWING STANDARD NOTES: - MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

1. USE LOCTITE 567 THREAD SEALANT YATH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL }ALE PIPE THREADS,
2. LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALS/GASKETS/O-RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING. . !
3. ALLBOLTS TO BE TORQUED YO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS, FOR THEIR GRADES AND SIZES,

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, 602019410 _r4

N VANAIR MANUFACTURING, INC.
PAGE - 52 090126-OP_t0 (JAN-2018} {844) VAN-SERV » wwavNana'r.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM




RELIANT R845 AIR COMPRESSOR @ VANAIR, SECTION 7: [LLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AtR POWER TO GO

7.5 COOLER ASSEMBLY (WITH THERMAL VALVE)

KEY DESCRIPTION PART | QTY
NO, NUMBER
1| RELAY, NONC WEATHERPROOF w/ 260246 i
RESISTOR

Z | ELBOW, 80 DEG #8 MJIC X /8 MSAE 260403-104 | 2

3 | ELBOW, 20 DEG #10 MJIC x #3 MSAE 260403-105 | 2

4 | FANAND MOTOR ASSY., 264856 1

5 | COOLER, OIL 60-85 CFM SAE O-RING 275072 1

6 | COOLER, OIL NK40 SAE G-RING | 27073 1

7 | SHROUD, FAN MOUNTING 277420 1

8 | BRACKET, RIGHT COOLER tOUNTING 201425 | 1

9 | BRACKET, LEFT COOLER MOUNTING 277426.AL | 1

10 | FOAM, SOUND INSULATION COOLER 275201008 | 1

SHROUD

11 | SPACER, NYLON RS845 COOLER 278289 4

12 | NOT, HEX LOCKING 1/4-20 825504145 | 1

13 | CAPSCREW, HEX GR5 1/4-20 x 0.75 829104075 | 1

14 | CAPSCREW, HEX GRS 1/4-20x0.75 820404.075 | 4

15 | SCREW, SER WASH 5/16-18x 0.75 829705.075 | 12

16 | WASHER, FLAT 1/4 838204071 | 2

17 | WASHER, LOCK 174 838504.052 | 4
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE

SERIAL NUMBER,
S
o ABSENBLY DRAVANG STANDARD NOTES:
{, USELCLCTITE 557 THREAD SEALANT VITTH PTFE OR EQUIVALENTSEALANT ON ALL MALE
PIPE THREADS, .

' 2, LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALSIGASKEESIO RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING,

3. ALLBOLTS TO BE TORQUED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICARIONS, £OR
THEIR GRADES AN SIZES, UNLESS OTHERVESE SPECIFIED,

4, CHECK CONTRNUITY OF COALESCER ELEAMENE
8, REMOVE, LUBRICATE GASKEY AND THEN HAHD TIGHTEH OiL FILTER.
§. DISCARD METAL RING FROM FITTIRG, LEAYE G-RING,

60201871D_r2

VAHAIR MANUFAGTURING, HC. -
{844) VAN-SERY + wawavanalr.com 090126-OP_r0 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 63

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM




RELIANT RS46 AIR COMPRESSOR ==L VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Ald FOWER 1O 0O

7.6 FRAME AND CANOPY ASSEMBLY

ABSEMBLY DRAWING STANDARD NOTES:
1. USE LDCTITE 567 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT

ON ALL 14ALE PIPE THREADS, )
2. LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALS/GASKETS/O-RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING.,
3. ALLBOLTS TO BE TORQUED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS,
FOR THEIR GRADES AND SIZES, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. :

603015010 _r4

VANAIR MAHUFAGTURING, INC,
PAGE « 54 090126-0P_10 (JAN-2018) {044) VAN-SERY » wanwvanatreom

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WAWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT R§45 AIR COMPRESSOR VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ATl POWER TO GO

7.6 FRAME AND CANOPY ASSEMBLY
KEY DESCRIPTION PART | QTY 5| KEY DESCRIPTION PART | QTY
NO. NUMBER | NUMBER

1 WASHER, NYLON FLAT 1/4 262704 | 22 SCREW, MACHINE M6-1.0 X 20mm 278101-002 B
2 | SCREW, TRUSS 1/4-20 X 3/4 85 262853 | 22 FOAM,SOUND INSULATION RS45 278201 1

3 | LATCH, SENTRY PANEL 267124 2 PANEL,CONE COOLER END R345 278253 1

4 | BOOT, CIRCUIT BREAKER COVER 267307 | 1 PANEL, FRAME COVER RS45 278287 1

§ | CLIP, TOOL ZINC 3/4 TO 1-1/8 272059 | 1 PLUG, PANEL 2.60 INCH 1D CLEAR 278418 1

6 | PANEL, HOOD R845 277399 1 NUT, HEX FLANGE 5/16-18 825305-283 2

7 | PANEL, FRONT 277400 ' 1 NUT, HEX LOCKING #8-32 826501-070 2
8 | PANEL, RIGHT 277401 -1 NUT, HEX LOCKING #10-24 825502-083 1

9 | PANEL, Q)L FILTER ACCESS 277402 | 1 EEZ 24 | NUT, HEXMETRIC 6mm x 1 8256908100 B
10 | PANEL, LEFT 277404 | 1 || 25 | SCREW, SER WASH 5/16-18x 0.7 829705076 | 6
11 | FRAME, RS45 ALUMINUM 277408-AL ., 1 i’; 26 | SCREW, RD HEAD #8-32 X 3/4 831601-076 3
12 | CABLE, SAFETY CATCH ACCESS PANEL 277675 1 27 | SCREW,MACHINE #10-24 X 3/4 831602-075 1
13 | SPACER, HiNGE 277865 2 28 | WASHER, LOCK METRIC M6 838808-160 8
14 | HINGE, ROOF PANEL 277866 | 2 |5 20 [STUD,BALL, 39DIA X S5LG. FAS8724 2
15 | GAS SPRING, 6 STROKE, 20/ 277909 | 1 |4 30 | GASKET,SEAL AND TRIM PR35734 | 541l

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDIGATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.
(B44) VANLSERY  wvanstoon 090126-OP_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 55

CROWDER SUPPLY CQ, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT R$45 AIR COMPRESSOR == VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Al FQWER TO 8O0

7.7 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - OPEN CENTER; NO THERMAL VALVE
. N

NOTES

1. ORIENTATION OF PARTS MAY BE DIFFERENT
THAN ACTUAL MACHINE FOR VISUAL
PURPOSES,

2, SOME PARTS MAY BE REMGVED FOR VISUAL

"~ PURPOSES.

612030010_r9

: " VARAIR MAHUEACTURING, INC.
PAGE ~ 56 0900126-0P_10 (JAN-2018) {844) VAN.SERV » vawevanaln.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR =2 VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AR FOWER TO CO .

7.7 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - OPEN CENTER; NO THERMAL VALVE
KEY NO. DESGRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY
1 | PLUG, MALE 37 JIC 08 3 266214 1
2 | HOSE, HYD QIl. COOLER RETURN : 277509 1
3 | HOSE, HYD OIL COOLER SUPPLY : 277512 1
4 | HOSE, HYD MOTOR CASE DRAIN : 277613 1
5 | HOSE, COMPR OIL DRAIN : 277514 1
6 | HOSE, DISCHARGE AIR - 277518 1
7 | HOSE, EXTERNAL COMPR OIL DRAIN : 277669 1
8 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR LP SIDE _ 278217 1
9 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR SUPPLY 278238 1
10 | TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER SUPPLY 278239 1
11 | TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER RETURN ' 278240 1
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

VANAIR MAHUFACTURING, INC. -
{844) VAN-SERY » wvavvanalr.com 000126-0OP_10 {(JAN-2018) PAGE - 57

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR q“ﬁzz_?g VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AIR FOWEE TO GO~

7.8 HOSE & TUBE ASSENMBLY - OPEN CENTER; WITH THERMAL VALVE
T S,
S

o
e

by

i
f

l.
E5y
T
b
hiY

K

Ll

1. ORIENTATION OF FITTINGS MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM
ACUAL MACHINE FOR VISUAL PURPOSES.

2. SOME PARTS MAY BE REMOVED FCOR VISUAL PURPOSES.

61203011D_n1

VANAIR MAHUFACTURING, INC.
PAGE - 58 090126-QP_r0 (JAN-2018) (844) VAN-SERV » vasnwvana'r.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST, COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WAWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR L VANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Atz POWER TO €0~

7.8 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - OPEN CENTER; WITH THERMAL VALVE
KEY NO. DESGRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY
T | PLUG, MALE 37 JIC 08 266214 1
2 | TEE, RUN SWIVEL 5/8 3 _ 268769-010 1
3 | HOSE, HYD MOTOR CASE DRAIN ; 277513 1
4 | HOSE, COMPR OIL DRAIN - 277514 1
5 | HOSE, DISCHARGE AIR | 277518 1
6 | HOSE, HYDR OIL RETURN ' 277633 1
7 | TUBE, COOLER TO THERMAL VALVERETURN . 277636 1
8 | HOSE, EXTERNAL COMPR OIL DRAIN | 277669 3
9 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR LP SIDE 278217 1
10 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR SUPPLY 3 278238 1
11| TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER SUPPLY . 278239 1
12| TUBE, COMPR OIL. COOLER RETURN B 278240 1
13 | TUBE, THERMAL VALVE SUPPLY 278243 1
14 | TUBE, HYD OIL COOLER SUPPLY 5 278244 1
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER,

VARAIR MANUFACTURING, INC. -
{844) VAN-SERV s wywavanalr.com 090126-0P_10 {JAN-2018) PAGE - 59

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

S

pu—

1. ORIENTATION OF FITTINGS MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM
ACTUAL MACHINE FOR VISUAL PURPOSES.

2. SOME PARTS MAY BE REMOVED FOR VISUAL PUR-
POSES

612030510 _r1

- VAHAIR MAHUFACTURING, ING.
PAGE - 60 080126-0P_i0 (JAN-2018) {844) VAN-SERY « vaarvanalr.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN &T., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR g@) VANAIR SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Aft POVER TO GO~

7.9 HOSE & TUB BLY - CLOSED CENTER; NO THERMAL VALVE

KEY NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY
1 PLUG, MALE 37 JIC 08 : 266214 1
2 HOSE, LOAD SENSE . 277496 1
3 HOSE, HYD OIL COOLER RETURN ‘ 277509 1
4 HOSE, HYD MOTOR CASE DRAIN : 277513 1
6 HOSE, COMPR OIL DRAIN B 277514 1
6 HOSE, DISCHARGE AIR , 277518 1
7 HOSE, EXTERNAL COMPR OiL DRAIN ‘ 277669 1
8 HOSE, HYDR OIL COOLER SUPPLY . 278214 1
9 TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER SUPPLY R 278239 1
10 | TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER RETURN 278240 1
11 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR SUPPLY CLSD CNTR : 278241 1

PLLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER,
VANAIR MANUFACTURING, INC.
(844} VAM-SERV + wwawvanalr.com 090126-0OP_r0 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 61

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC,, 8495 ROSLYN ST, COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AVNA’Om'Aoi O’S:

7.10 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - CLOSED CENTER:

RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR

WITH THERMAL. VALVE

J

MACHINE FOR VISUAL PURPOSES.
2. SOME PARTS MAY BE REMOVED

1. ORIENTATION OF FITTINGS MAY BE
DIFFERENT FROM ACTUAL

NOTES:

FOR VISUAL PURPOSES

61203041D_r1

VANAIR MARUFACTURIHG INC.
(B44) VAN-SERV » varnevanalr.com

(JAN-2018)

090126-OP_r0

PAGE - 62

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR QZEZ?Q VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Alt FOWER TO 00«

7.10 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - CLOSED CENTER; WITH THERMAL VALYE
KEY NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY

1 PLUG, MALE 37 JIC 08 L 266214 1

2 TEE, RUN SWIVEL 5/8 _ 268769-010 1

3 HOSE, LOAD SENSE 277496 1

4 HOSE, HYD MOTOR CASE DRAIN B 277513 1

5 HOSE, COMPR Ol DRAIN ‘ 277514 1

6 HOSE, DISCHARGE AIR : 277518 1

7 HOSE, HYDR OIL RETURN A 277633 1

8 TUBE, COOLER TO THERMAL VLV RETURN . 277638 1

9 HOSE, EXTERNAL COMPR OIL DRAIN 277669 1
10 | TUBE, COMPR OIl. GOOLER SUPPLY - 278239 1
11 | TUBE, COMPR OIL COOLER RETURN E 278240 1
12 | TUBE, HYDR MOTOR SUPPLY CLSD CNTR . 278244 1
43 | TUBE, THERMAL VALVE SUPPLY 278243 1
14 | TUBE, HYD OIL COOLER SUPPLY 2 278244 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER,

VANAIR MAHUFACTURING, IHC, -
(844) VAN-SERV « waawivanalr.com 090126-OP_r0 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 63

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



¢

RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR =) VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

At POWER FO 00~

7.11 THERMAL VALVE ASSEMBLY - CLOSED CENTER

}PEIEOY DESCRIPTION NSﬁﬂglh:R: Q{T
: - SSEMBLY DRAWING STANDARD NOTES:
1 | CONNEGTOR, 1116 MSAE x #10 MJIC 260387-135 2 1. USELOCTITE 567 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR
2 [ ELBOW, @0 DEG #10 MJIC x#16 MSAE [ 280403-113: 1 EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL MALE PiPE THREADS.
3| VALVE, THERMAL BYPASS 1" SAE 274955 1 2.  LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALS/GASKETS/O-RINGS
50PSI 100 DEG = BEFORE TIGHTENING.
NS | HARNESS, COLD WEATHER HEATER 578541 1 3.  ALLBOLTSTOBE TORQUED TQ THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS, FOR THEIR GRADES AND SIZES,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

PADS

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE
MACHINE SERIAL NUMEBER, -

612029810 1

YVAHAIR MANUFAGTURING, INGC.
PAGE - 64 090126-OP_10 (JAN-2018) {844) VAN-SERV + varvanalr.com

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE; 888-883-5144 * WAWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT R§45 AIR COMPRESSOR —‘@‘ VANAIR,

i/ A1x rower 1O 60

7.12 DISPLAY AND CONTROLLERASSEMBL\’

SECTION 7' ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

KEY DESCRIPTION PART QTy

. NO. NUMBER
1 DISPLAY,COLOR 2.8 INCH 276319 1
2 PLUG, HOLE 3/8 DIA, WH 277184 2
.3 BRACKET, MOUNTING 2.8 INCH DISPLAY 277665 1
- 4 COVER, BASIC CONTROLLER 277666 1
5 SCREW,MACHINE #6-32 X 5/8 831600-063 4
6 WASHER, FLAT #6 838200-045 4
7 CONTROLLER, BASIC CQO277437 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE

MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

e
T
ol

RN

VANAIR MANUFACGTURING, IHC. .
{644) VAN-SERV » wwavvanair.com 090126-0P_r0 (JAN-2018)

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM

612030210_r2

PAGE - 65




Afl FOWER JO GO

RELIANT R$45 AIR GOMPRESSOR &?@ VANAIR, SECTION 7: [ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

BLY - OPEN CGENTER

7.13 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEM

KEY DESCRIPTION PART Qry
No. NUMBER
@@ T |CONNECTOR, 12 MSAE X #10 MJC 260387-110 1
2 |CONNECTOR, #12 MSAE x #12 MUIC 260387-112 1
3 [PLUG, SAE O-RING ff{2 268081-008 1
4 |BULKHEAD, 1 116~ 12UNF x 1516 - UNF 269761 1
5 |SCREW, TRUSS #4-40 X 12 211839 4
6 |NUTHEX LOCKING #4-40 UNG 271840 4
7 |BRACKET, HYDRAULIC RETURN 217429 1
8 |MANIFOLD, HYDRAULIC SOFT SHIFT 217819 1
8A |MANIFOLD, HYDRAULIC SOFT SHIFT 24V 277875 1
9 |BRAGKET, AIR DISCHARGE 207974 1
10 |BRACKET, 6 PIN CONNECTOR 278370 1
15 |VALVE, CHECK 374 MSAE x 34 MJIC 85 PSI 278457 1
CRACKING
12 |NUT, HEX LOCKING 51618 825505-166 2
13 |CAPSCREW, HEX GR55/16-18 x 3 - 820105-300 2
14 |SCREW, SER WASH 1/4-20 x 0.75 829704-075 2
15 |SCREW, SER WASH 5/16-18x 0.75 820705-075 2
16 |WASHER, FLAT5/16 838205-071 4
17 |BULKHEAD, MJIC X MJIG 6 862106-038 1
18 |BULKHEAD, MJIC X MJIC #8 862108-050 1
19 [BULKHEAD, MJIC x MJIC 12 862112:075 1
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE
MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

ASSEABLY DRAWING STANDARD NOTES:

1, USE LOCTITE 567 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL
MALE PIPE THREADS,

2. LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALSIGASKETSIO-RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING..

I 8. ALL BOLTS TO BE TORQUED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPEC FORITS
*E GRADE AND SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

4, USE 277876 IN LIEU OF 277813 IN 24 APPLICATIONS, 612029610_r4

. VAHAIR MAHUFACTURING, ING,
PAGE - 66 090126-0P_r0 (JAN-2018) (844) VAN-SERV + wanrvanalr.cont

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR VANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Al POWER TO GO

7.14 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - CLOSED CENTER :

KEY DESCRIPTION PART | QTY
NO. NUMBER
T [ CONNEGTOR, O-RING 1/ SAE % 14 JIC 360808 | 1
7 | CONNECTOR, #16 MSAE x #12 MJIG 260387118 | 1
3| ELBOW, 80 OEG 78 IJIC x #12 MSAE 260403115 | 1
4 CAP, FEMALE JIC #4 264322001 1
5 | CAP, FEMALE 76 JIC 9/16-18 UNF-26 hodaza002 | A
6 [ CAP, FEMALEJIC 1 11612 112 24322005 | 2
7 | CAP, FERALE JIC 1 51612 116 264372006 | 1
§ | VALVE, HYDRAULIC ASSY MAINT RC40 267617 1
BA | VALVE, HYDRAULIC ASSY MAINT RC40 277854 1
9 | BULKHEAD, 11116 12UNF x 15116 - UNF 269751 1
70 | BRACKET, HYDRAULIC RETURN 277428 1
11| BRACKET, AIR DISCHARGE 277974 1
72| NUT, HEX LOGKING 3/8-16 825506108 | 2
15 | CAPSCREW, GRA 31616 X3 820406300 | 2
14 | SCREW, SER WAGH 5/16-18 % 0.75 820705075 | 2
15 | WASHER, FLAT 38 838206071 | 4
16 | BULKHEAD, MIIC % WIC 74 8621040% | 1
7| BULKHEAD, MAC x MIC 6 862106038 | 1
18| BULKHEAD, MJIC X BHIC 118 362108050 | 1
19 | BULKHEAD, MJIC x MIIG #12 862112075 | 1
PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE
MACHINE SERIAL NUMRER.

ASSEMBLY DRAWING STANDARD NOTES:

1. USE LOCTITE 567 THREAD SEALANT WITH PTFE OR EQUIVALENT SEALANT ON ALL
HALE PIPE THREADS.

2. LUBRICATE ALL ELASTOMERIC SEALSIGASKETS/O-RINGS BEFORE TIGHTENING.

3. ALL BOLTS TO BE TORQUED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SAE TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS,
FOR THEIR GRADES AND 812ES, UNLESS OTHERVISE SPECIFIEC,

4, USE 277854 1N LIEU OF 267617 IN 24V APPLICATIONS. 612026710_r3

VANAIR MAHUFACTURING, INC,
(844) VAN-SERV + wwivanalr.oon 0080126-0OP_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 67

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST, COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM




RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR LhVANAIR, SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Afd rowWEr Yo GO

7.15 DECALS - PART 1 OF 2, IDENTIFICATION

—

/  GOMMON REPLAGEMENT PART NUMBERS _

COMPAESSORPARTS:

EPANAIS Sz S
{ropEL MumBER ] VANAIR, o o?

YANGUAN FREFUPLCIL - 20462 12T LOVERESLOR SERVICE §T0

COMPAESACITAR FLTER EAEVEHT « 134467 et A ',tés‘ .
AP T RSO D LG T TR FAATE
ISER]AL HUMBER ! HOBJIUE POWER SOWTIONS COYIRESSCR (AL ALTER ELENENT - 224471 SR aT T ey
£00-526-9817 . SrawWvanaineon T 220
franx. prESSURE Psig| i Skl T SEFARATOR ELEWEHT. 250430
[compressorwpuT RPN _ //

e P eg

/@ A\ WARNING b WARNING | A WARNING
A\ CAUTION e

Ab WARNING

A WARNING @ @

sl $|gh. [ P A WARNING

AIR
DISCHARGE |

VANAIR,
| LOAD )
ROTART SCRElY COMPRESOV O o ©
. - SENSOR
MLl U AN R E )

Trrd et S Cpn g M Endse sy iy,

‘ ’ (GOMPRESSOR | e
: @ @v’ @ @ @\\’:LUID DRAIN | <)
CAUTION |4 -
DO NOT : - \ "/ S
OVERFILL | | HYDRAULIC HYDRAULIC 24V DC wvorauie | WA N A [ R.
VANAIR MANUFACTURING, ING.

PAGE - 68 090128-OP_10 (JAN-2018) {B44) VAN-SERV » wunv.vanalrcom

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST, COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



RELIANT RS45 AIR COMPRESSOR P YANAIR. SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Al2 POWER TO ¢O -

7.15 DECALS - PART 1 OF 2, IDENTI FICATI@N

KEY DESCRIPTION PART QTY DESCRIPTION PART QryY

"NO. NUMBER NUMBER
1 | PLATE, SERIAL 260940 | 1 DECAL, WARNING FAN GUARD 264383 1
2 | VANAIR ADDRESS 265605 1 DECAL, AIR DISCHARGE 275973 1
3 | DECAL, CAUTION AUTO START * 272041 | 1 DECAL, RELIANT RS45 10” X 2.06” 278178-A | 2
4 | DECAL, REPLACEMENT PARTS 278228 B 1 DECAL, LOAD SENSOR ) 269642 1
5 DECAL, WARNING PLUGS 264378 |1 DECAL, HYDRAULIC SUPPLY 275971 1
8 | DECAL, WARNING HIGH PRES 264380 1 DECAL, CASE DRAIN 276941 1
7 | DECAL, WARNING AIR 261886 |- 1 DECAL, LABEL 12V DG ™ 275074 | 1
8 | DECAL, WARNING ROTATING PARTS 264374 . 1 DECAL, LABEL 24V DG X 275975 1
9 | DECAL, WARNING CONNECT AIR HOSE | 281885 | 1 DECAL, COMPR FLUID DRAIN 275054 | 4
10 | DECAL, WARNING READ MANUAL 272424 | 1 DECAL, HYDRAULIC RETURN 276072 i
11 | DECAL, WARNING HOT PARTS 264372 | .1 DECAL, VANAIR "AIR" STACKED 18" X 8,42° | 275039-C 1
12 | DECAL, ROTARY SCREW OIL 272501 1 DECAL, VANAIR “"AIR" STACKED 13" X 6.80" | 275039-C 1
13 { LABEL, DO NOT OVERFILL 275081 1i z

T An additional, loose, aulo-start dacal is Included with machine doéumentation for ptacement on vehicle when package is installed. Vanalr recommends
that at Jeast one decal be placed near vehicle ignltion. .

T Voltage decal Is dependent upon the machine specification: elther 12V DC or 24V DC.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

VANAIR MANUFACTURING, NC, :
(B44) VAN-SERV » varvrvanaincom 090126-0P_10 (JAN-2018) PAGE - 69

CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8495 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



SECTION 7: ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ﬁ’_% £
P VANAIR

7.15 DECALS - PART 2 OF 2, LOCATIONS

RELIANT R&45 AIR COMPRESSOR

\
\

/N WARNING
DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER ANY SAFETY
DECAL. Replace any safety decal that becomes
damaged or illegible.

3
@ o /
7
: [aareie]

Aroh, A

N

=
Qosy

f)

6 @ @ @

PAGE - 70

RE}_IANT»

@%\
o' S e

R545

VARAIR MANUFAGTURING, INC,
[B44) VAN-SERV » yarwiyanairneom

090126-OP_r0 (JAN-2018)
CROWDER SUPPLY CO, INC., 8485 ROSLYN ST., COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 * TOLL FREE: 888B-883-5144 * WWW.CROWDERSUPPLY.COM



